CIL Spending Panel
Task Group
Agenda

Thursday, 22nd July, 2021
at 11.00 am
in the

Assembly Room
Town Hall
King’s Lynn
Also available to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200

15 July 2021

Dear Member
CIL Spending Panel Task Group
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Task Group which will
be held on Thursday, 22nd July, 2021 at 11.00 am in the Assembly Room, Town
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business
shown below.
Yours sincerely
Chief Executive
AGENDA

1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of interest
Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it
relates. If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply
observing the meeting.

3.

Urgent Business
To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100b(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act, 1972.

4.

Members present pursuant to Standing Order 34
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard
before a decision on that item is taken.

5.

Chair's correspondence (if any)

6.

CIL Spending Panel Report - Applications and officer recommendations
(Pages 5 - 149)

7.

Date of next meeting
To be agreed.

To:
CIL Spending Panel Task Group: R Blunt, F Bone, C Bower, M de Whalley,
E Nockolds and T Parish

Officers
Amanda Driver, CIL Monitoring Officer
Alan Gomm, LDF Manager

Agenda Item 6

CIL Spending Panel – introductory comments for meeting
of 22 July 2021
Note from the Planning Policy Manager
1

Background
1.1 The Borough Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk approved the
introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in December 2016
and started charging on 15 February 2017. The Levy is paid to the Borough
Council by developers after their planning permissions are implemented. It is
governed by the CIL Regulations 2010 (amended). In the Borough of King's
Lynn and West Norfolk, CIL is charged on all residential and retail
developments, which add one or more new dwelling(s) or more than 100sqm
of floor space. It is charged at a rate per square metre and varies according
to land use. CIL is just one funding stream that can be used, in conjunction
with others, to fund infrastructure projects. Alongside CIL, S106 obligations
will still exist, but generally as one-off agreements to mitigate the impacts of
larger developments and to secure on-site developer requirements, such as
the provision of affordable housing.

1.2 As a Charging Authority the Council has an obligation to: (my emphasis in
italic / bold)
 Prepare and publish the CIL Charging Schedule
 Determine CIL spend, ensuring it is used to fund the provision,
improvement, replacement, operation; or maintenance of
infrastructure to support development of its area
 Report publicly on the amount of CIL revenue collected, spent and
retained each year.
1.3 The Borough Council is required, in the CIL Regulations, to identify the types
of infrastructure it wishes to fund in whole or in part by CIL monies. These are
outlined in the Council's Annual List of Infrastructure Projects. CIL money
collected can only be allocated to and spent on these types of infrastructure.
2. Agreeing the spending and accountability – the Governance framework
2.1 The accompanying schedule of applications / introduction also gives a
diagrammatic representation of the application and approval processes as previously
agreed by Cabinet.
2.2 The main points in summary are:
 Local Projects have consideration by the CIL Spending Panel and sign off
by a Service Manager.
 Community projects are again recommended by officers, but with scrutiny
by the CIL Spending Panel before sign off by Management Team.

5




Strategic projects are scrutinised and agreed by Cabinet with
recommendations from officers and comment from the Spending Panel Management Team reviews these recommendations
The processes are intended to maximise involvement of elected Members,
but allows for officers to co-ordinate applications and achieve a Corporate
focus (This would include reference to spending from other sources
considered regularly by Management Team).

2.3 The CIL Spending Panel therefore has a key role in the process and applications
from the first round of requests for grants are now presented for consideration /
onward recommendations. The terms of reference for the Panel are attached as an
Appendix for information.

Alan Gomm
Planning Policy Manager
July 2021

APPENDIX 1
CIL Spending Panel – Terms of Reference
Overview
The CIL Spending Panel provides an elected Member oversight of the Community
Infrastructure Levy spending on infrastructure across the Borough having reference
to the adopted ‘CIL Spending and Governance Process’ document. It also considers
and agrees certain types of projects and recommends action on others.
Tasks
1. To keep under review the ‘CIL Spending and Governance Process’ document
and make recommendations for change to Cabinet.
2. To receive recommendations from Officers and approve or reject these in
respect of ‘Local Projects’ under the scheme.
3. To receive recommendations from Officers on ‘Community Projects’, review
these and recommend approval or rejection to Management Team.
4. To receive recommendations from Officers on ‘Strategic Projects’, review
these and make comments to Cabinet via Management Team.
5. To seek to ensure coordination of information on applications and comments
on these across P
[...]
....................................................................................................... 10

Local Projects ...................................................................................................................... 11
Local Project Reports & Scoring – FY 20/21 ................................................................................................... 11
Ref: 05 Northwold Play Repairs ............................................................................................................... 12
Ref: 06 Barton Bendish Village Hall Fit-out project ................................................................................... 14
Ref 07 South Wootton - Nursery Close/Common Lane Footpath ............................................................. 16
Ref 08 Denver - Playing Field Car Park Improvements ............................................................................ 18
Ref 09 Emneth - Childrens play area repairs ............................................................................................ 21
Ref 10 Hunstanton - Community Centre Youth Shelter ............................................................................ 23
Ref 11 Hunstanton - Community Centre 'Body Balance Trim & Trail' ....................................................... 24
Ref 12 East Rudham - Restructure of Playpark ........................................................................................ 25
Ref 13 North Runcton - Flood Alleviation Work ...................................................................................... 26
Ref 14 Upwell Hall - Renovation Preparation ........................................................................................... 29
Ref 15 Walsoken - Chapnall Road bus shelter replacement ..................................................................... 31
Ref 16 Sedgeford - Playing Field Outdoor Gym Project............................................................................ 33
Ref 18 Gaywood - GCC Outdoor Gym ..................................................................................................... 34
Ref 19 Ringstead - Reroof Village Hall ..................................................................................................... 35
Ref 20 Snettisham – Beach Road TROD - 21/22 stage ............................................................................ 37
Ref 21 North Wootton Park - All Weather Parking .................................................................................... 38
Ref 22 Thornham - Gazebo for children and young adults play and sports area ...................................... 40
Ref 24 Walpole - Playground Project........................................................................................................ 41
Ref 26 Downham Market Town - Council Market Starter Kits ................................................................... 42
Ref 29 Feltwell - ResurfaceTennis Court .................................................................................................. 44
Ref 30 Feltwell - Replace Fencing Around Tennis Court .......................................................................... 46
Ref 33 Burnham Norton - Parish Sandpit ................................................................................................. 47
Ref 34 Grimston - Green Light _ LED Light Replacement ........................................................................ 50
Ref 36 West Winch - Extension and Upgrade to Existing Changing Rooms. ............................................ 51
Ref 39 Holme next the Sea - Beach Road ditches.................................................................................... 56
Ref 42 North Wootton - Conversion to LED Street Lighting ...................................................................... 59
Ref 44 Dersingham - Lamp column replacement...................................................................................... 61
Ref 46 Burnham Thorpe - Project HMS Victory Play Equipment .............................................................. 62
Ref 47 Docking - Appearance of 3 parish ponds ...................................................................................... 64
Ref 48 Docking - Pound/Cage Restoration ............................................................................................... 65
Ref 49 Castle Acre - Improved play area safety fencing ........................................................................... 66
Ref 51 Great Massingham – Ducklings Pre-School Building Renovation Their Future, Our Future .......... 68
Ref 53 Additions and improvements to Walpole Highway play area ......................................................... 72
Ref 54 Stoke Ferry - The Blue Bell Hub…the creation of an inclusive local community ............................ 73
Ref 57 Heacham - Open Air Skatepark .................................................................................................... 80
Ref 58 Downham Market - High Street Lighting and Bunting .................................................................... 81
Ref 59 Downham Market Info Signs ......................................................................................................... 83
Ref 60 Gayton - Study of the stormwater and foul drainage systems in Gayton & Gayton........................ 85
Ref 61 King’s Lynn - TS Vancouver Structural Improvements .................................................................. 91
Ref 62 Gayton - Install French drain beside Skate Park ........................................................................... 93
Ref 63 Gayton - Grimston Road Trod ....................................................................................................... 94

8

Ref 66 Pentney - Narborough Road Culvert (Grid Ref. TF73501375)....................................................... 95
Ref 67 Watlington - Warren Close Play Area Slide ................................................................................... 96
Ref 68 Old Hunstanton - Better Parking Scheme ..................................................................................... 99
Ref 69 Pott Row - Holly Meadows Cycle Track ...................................................................................... 101
Ref 70 Ingoldisthorpe - The Old Post Office Hub (TOPOH) .................................................................... 103
Ref 71 - Lynnsport - Group Cycling Studio Development ....................................................................... 106
Ref 72 Clenchwarton Play Area Renovation........................................................................................... 107

Community Projects.......................................................................................................... 109
Community Project Reports & Scoring – FY 20/21........................................................................................ 109
Ref 31 Lynnsport - Alive Wellness Hub .................................................................................................. 111
Ref 38 Burnham Overy Village Hall – New Windows .............................................................................. 113
Ref 40 Heacham Toilets ......................................................................................................................... 115
Ref 45 Barroway Drove - Foot Path Extension ....................................................................................... 117
Ref 52 Upwell Hall Environmental Transformation ................................................................................. 119
Ref 55 West Winch Skatepark................................................................................................................ 123
Ref 56 Tilney All Saints - Millennium Green Play Area ........................................................................... 132
, Ref 64 – Clenchwarton Pre-School - Project Panda .............................................................................. 135

Strategic Projects .............................................................................................................. 139
Strategic Project Application Criteria – FY 20/21........................................................................................... 139
Ref 32 New Lynnsport 3G and Coaching Academy................................................................................ 140

9

Introduction
The Borough Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk approved the introduction of the Community Infrastructure
Levy (CIL) in December 2016 and started charging on 15 February 2017.
CIL is paid to the Borough Council by developers after their planning permissions are implemented.
CIL is governed by the CIL Regulations 2010 (amended). In the Borough of King's Lynn and West Norfolk, CIL is
charged on all residential and retail developments, which add one or more new dwelling(s) or more than 100sqm
of floor space.
CIL is charged at a rate per square metre and varies according to land use.
CIL is just one funding stream that can be used, in conjunction with others, to fund infrastructure projects. Alongside
CIL, S106 obligations will still exist, but generally as one-off agreements to mitigate the impacts of larger
developments and to secure on-site developer requirements, such as the provision of affordable housing. Examples
of how infrastructure projects can be funded can be seen in Figure 1.

Statutory Requirements
Under CIL, the Borough Council will act as the designated Charging Authority.
As a Charging Authority the Council has an obligation to:
x Determine CIL spend, ensuring it is used to fund the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or
maintenance of infrastructure to support development of its area
x Report publicly on the amount of CIL revenue collected, spent and retained each year.
The Borough Council is required, in the CIL Regula
[...]
epaint the ramp surfaces. A managed team of
youngsters from Heacham are to undertake artwork on the side of the ramps.
Once project commences the refurbishment should take no longer than two weeks. The
associated artwork will follow the refurbishment and may take another month with an
anticipated completion date of no later than end November 2021.

Amount of CIL funding requested: £ 7,831.13
Scoring Criteria
Amount of funding committed to the project by applying
organization own funding

% Matched/Notes
£1,957.78 – 25%

Score
5

Parish/Wards - Amount of funding committed to the project 0
by applying Parish CIL funds

1

Details of other match funding secured

0

0
Total Score:

BC Officer Recommendation

Made by:CIL Officer_ Amanda Driver

Recommendation:

Approval

Reason for Recommendation:

Community Facility/Leisure

CIL Spending Panel Decision
Decision Approved/Refused:

Reason for Refusal (if applicable):

Service Manager/Exec Director Sign off
Signature:

Date:

86

6/15
Dated: 25 May 2020

Ref 58 Downham Market - High Street Lighting and Bunting
Applicant

Downham Market Town Council

Description

This application is seeking CIL Funding enhance our open spaces and to support
community facilities and activities.
Working with business owners and community groups we aim to brighten up our town
centre and its open spaces through lighting and bunting displays, making the area much
more attractive, and a beacon for visitors.
The bunting and lighting would be offered to business owners and all of the community
events organised, from the Music Festival to our new Christmas Market and many
others.
An attractive town centre will appeal to residents and tourist visitors, working with
business, community groups and the Borough we want Downham Market to grow as a
leisure destination. Whist this is a small step, it does fall in line with the broader plan the
Town Council have to regenerate the town, and to grow tourism which would have
benefits for the wider area. The tow
[...]
t’s most wanted to see (in order of highest response); Slide,
zip slide, climbing net, sea saw and swing seat.
A letter of support has also been provided by the Parish Council,

Amount of CIL funding requested: £10,000
Scoring Criteria
Amount of funding committed to the project by applying
organization own funding

% Matched/Notes
0

Score
1

Parish/Wards - Amount of funding committed to the project 0
by applying Parish CIL funds

1

Details of other match funding secured

5

£23,033 – 230%

BC Officer Recommendation
Recommendation:

Total Score:
/15
Made by:CIL Officer_ Amanda Driver
Dated: 25 May 2020
Approval

Reason for Recommendation:

Community Facility/Leisure/Open Space

CIL Spending Panel Decision
Decision Approved/Refused:

Reason for Refusal (if applicable):

Service Manager/Exec Director Sign off
Signature:

Date:

113

8'-0"
8'
0"
4'-6"
4'4'
-6"

2'-0"

OIL
OI
L

Storage
Stor
St
orag
age
e
Container
Cont
Co
ntai
aine
nerr

-"
0
'
1
2

Memorial Hall

2'-4"
2'2'
-4"

114
2'-4"

Car Park
Secure Play
Area

Phase 5.1 – Improve Use of Outdoor

SCALE

1: 100

Community Projects
Ref No
31
38
40
45
55
56
64

Project Description
Alive Leisure - Wellness Hub
Burnham Overy Village Hall (INVALID)
BCKLWN – Heacham Toilets
Barroway Drove Foot Path Extension
West Winch Skatepark
Tilney All Saints - Millennium Green Play Area
Clenchwarton Pre-School – Project Panda

Community Project Reports & Scoring – FY 20/21
Project Criteria
As detailed in the CIL Governance Document FY20/21, the project must meet the following criteria:

x

Is this project necessary to support local growth?

x

Is the total cost of the project between 10k and 50k?

x

Has match funding and financial commitment been secured?

x

Is the project deliverable within 1-5 years?

Current Scope for funding:

x

Education

x

Health or

x

Economic Development.

Scoring Overview
Evidence of Need
No new dwellings identified in the BCKLWN
Local Plan:

1 – 49 = 1 Point
50 – 99 = 2 Points
100-149 = 3 Points
150
[...]
an?

No Evidence

0

No Evidence

0

0

Evidence of stakeholder support
Details of support for the project from other
stakeholders or organisations

Finance and Deliverability
Amount of funding committed to the project by applying 0
organization own funding

0

Amount of funding committed to the project by applying 0
Parish funds

0

Details of other match funding secured

5

Lennox Hannay Trust £5,000 &
Burnham Overy Village Hall
£15,000 = 57%

Approximate start and finish dates of the project. (must 1 Year
be deliverable within 1-5 years of application)

2
Total Score:

BC Officer Recommendation

Made by:CIL Officer_ Amanda Driver

119

8/45

Dated: 24/06/2021

Recommendation:

Reason for Recommendation:

INVALID – Refusal. May consider allocating £10,000 as a local
project

x
x
x

Does not meet current Community Project Criteria.
No evidence of local/stakeholder support
No evidence that village hall committee is a constituted
body.

CIL Spending Panel Review
Spending Panel Recommendation/Comments

BCKLWN Management Team Decision
Decision Approved/Refused:

Reason for Refusal (if applicable):

Service Manager/Exec Director Sign off
Signature:

Date:

120

Ref 40 Heacham Toilets
Applicant
Description

BCKLWN
Replace the existing, not fit for purpose toilets at Heacham Beach. The project will
incorporate work to design the building to ensure it fit's in with the local beach habitat.
The project has been passed to the corporate project team to progress. Work is now
starting on finalising costs and building the specification of the new building.

Additional
Information

Supporting Information Submitted: PC Email Confirmation of Support
Evidence of Need
The existing toilet block facilities are in a poor state of repair and no longer fit for
purpose. CIL funding is requested to contribute towards a capital project to build a new
toilet block in line with the increased usage and higher expectation of customers as
more people are visiting the beach due to the impact of CO
[...]
ood Plan consultations

Evidence of local people support your project?

How does the project contribute to the delivery of the Details in Submission
objectives and policies of the BCKLWN Local Plan?

10

Evidence of stakeholder support
Details of support for the project from other stakeholders Parish Council Project
or organisations

1

Finance and Deliverability
Amount of funding committed to the project by applying
organization own funding (e.g. Parish precept).

£10,000 = 28%

5

Amount of funding committed to the project by applying
Parish CIL funds

0

1

Details of other match funding secured

£2,000 Donation from local Tilney 1
Charities – 6%Commission

Approximate start and finish dates of the project. (must be
deliverable within 1-5 years of application)

Total Score:

139

24/45

BC Officer Recommendation
Recommendation:

Made by:CIL Officer_ Amanda Driver
No Recommendation

Reason for Recommendation:

BC Officer unsure if project meets pre-application criteria under
Environment, as not linked to Climate Change
Could Allocate £10,000 under Local Project

CIL Spending Panel Review
Spending Panel Recommendation/Comments

BCKLWN Management Team Decision
Decision Approved/Refused:

Reason for Refusal (if applicable):

Service Manager/Exec Director Sign off
Signature:

Date:

140

Dated: 25 May 2020

, Ref 64 – Clenchwarton Pre-School - Project Panda

Applicant

Clenchwarton Pre-School

Description

Does not meet pre-application criteria
The project is to implement changes that are recommended by Ofsted to improve
continuous provision by providing the same areas outside as inside, as well as support a
child’s physical development. With this, we could then offer better facilities and
additional services, all of which will allow us to reach our goal of becoming a permanent
pre-school setting. With the Borough Council local plan and data from a recent survey,
evidence has shown that this is a much-needed community resource.

Additional
Information

Supporting Info

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CIL SPENDING PANEL TASK GROUP 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the CIL Spending Panel Task Group held on 
Thursday, 22nd July, 2021 at 11.00 am in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor  R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillors F Bone, C Bower, M de Whalley, E Nockolds and T Parish 

 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Alan Gomm - Planning Policy Manager 
Amanda Driver - CIL Officer 
Kathy Wagg - Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor de Whalley declared that he was a Member of Grimston 
Parish Council, who had submitted an application for funding. 
 
Later in the meeting, Councillor Mrs Nockolds an interest as an Alive 
West Norfolk Director and took no part in the discussion during 
consideration of the item. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business to report. 
 

4   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Cllr Mrs V Spikings via Zoom reference 45 and 52. 
 

5   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was none. 
 

6   CIL SPENDING PANEL REPORT - APPLICATIONS AND 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  



 
2 

 

 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 

The Planning Policy Manager explained that on page 5 of the agenda, 
there was a reminder of what the Community Infrastructure Levy 
actually was and as the charging authority, the Council had an 
obligation to: 

 

 Prepare and publish the CIL Charging Schedule; 

 Determine CIL spend, ensuring it was used to fund the 

provision; improvement, replacement, operation; or maintenance 

of infrastructure to support development of the area; and 

 Report publicly on the amount of CIL revenue collected, spent 

and retained each year. 

 
With regards to the Governance Framework, it was noted that: 
 

 Local Projects had consideration by the CIL Spending Panel and 

sign-off by a Service Manager 

 Community projects were again recommended by Officers, but 

with a scrutiny by the CIL Spending Panel before sign-off by 

Management Team. 

 Strategic Projects were scrutinised and agreed by Cabinet with 

recommendations from officers and comment from the CIL 

Spending Panel – Management Team reviewed those 

recommendations. 

 The processes were intended to maximise involvement of 

Members but allowed for officers to co-ordinate applications and 

achieve a Corporate focus (this would include reference to 

spending from other sources considered regularly by 

Management Team). 

 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that this was the first time that 
the Council had requested people to make applications for monies from 
CIL and the first time that the Council had assessed against the criteria 
from the CIL Governance Framework. 
 
The Task Group also noted the terms of reference of the Task Group. 
 
The CIL Officer gave a brief summary of the criteria as outlined in the 
Governance document which all the applications were scored against. 
 
Councillor Parish stated that the agenda was 149 pages long and he 
had thought that the applications would be dripped through to the 
Spending Panel rather than in one go.  He added that some Parish 
Councils had commented that their applications had been submitted for 
some time and they were hoping for a swift outcome.  He drew 
attention to the fact that some community projects had been 

https://youtu.be/qw75ZEs1FWg?t=241


 
3 

 

determined as local projects.  He also thought that there would be 
more strategic projects to consider. 
 
The Chair added that he was not aware that the applications would be 
drip fed through to the Spending Panel.  He intended to consider the 
applications on-bloc unless there had been any changes to the criteria, 
in which case, he wanted the Task Group to consider it.  
 
The CIL Officer advised that if the local projects were approved today 
then the applicants would be informed of the decision and the next 
stage would be for them to enter into a contract with the Council, but 
they would be notified as soon as possible after the meeting. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the criteria for the 
strategic projects had precluded some applications from coming 
forward. 
 
The CIL Officer explained that as part of the CIL funding process, 57 
applications for projects within the Borough had been received: 48 
Local Projects, 8 Community Projects and 1 Strategic Project 
Application. The submitted applications had been reviewed and scored 
according to the CIL Governance Document and made officer 
recommendations based on the evidence submitted. 
 
The Spending Panel then went through the applications made the 
following comments: 
 
Local Projects 
 
Ref no. 6 – Barton Bendish Village Hall.   
 
The CIL Spending Panel agreed with the officer recommendation to 
approve £5,000. 
 
Ref 13 – North Runcton Flood Alleviation Work – the CIL Officer 
explained that she had details of the submission which she could share 
with the Task Group if requested.  The Planning Policy Manager made 
reference to the map.   
 
The CIL Spending Panel agreed with the officer recommendation. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 34, Councillor Mrs Spiking 
addressed the Panel in respect of Ref 14 – Upwell Hall – Renovation 
and Preparation, Ref 45 on pages and Ref 52 page 125 and 126.  
Councillor Mrs Spikings addressed the Task Group in support of the 
applications. She provided additional information in relation to the 
Upwell Hall application regarding unexpected increased costs of the 
project and whether they were able to apply for more funding.  The 
Planning Policy Manager advised that this was going to be an issue for 
some organisations and explained that there might be, following a 
review, some flexibility written into this. If the project came in a number 



 
4 

 

of stages, then perhaps they could apply for further funding in another 
round of funding requests. 
 
The CIL Spending Panel Task Group agreed with the officer 
recommendation to award £6,062.00 but advised for all applicants that 
if there was a change in circumstances and they needed additional 
monies for a particular project, then they would have the opportunity to 
apply for additional funding in the next round of funding applications. 
 
Ref no 58 – Downham Market High Street Lighting and Bunting. 
 
The CIL Spending Panel Task Group agreed with the officer 
recommendation to award a partial approval of £4,000.00. 
 
AGREED: That the Local Projects be agreed in line with the officer 
recommendation, but further scrutiny of projects would take place in 
the future. 
 
Community Projects 
 
Ref no. 21 – North Wootton Parish Council – Wootton Park – All 
Weather Parking – the CIL Officer explained that this did not meet the 
criteria for a Community Project and had to be considered as such. 
 
Councillor de Whalley asked whether the Parish Council had been 
contacted to advise that the application would be refused as a 
Community Project, but they could have reapplied as a Local Project.  
The Planning Policy explained that in an ideal world that would be the 
way forward but there had not been the resource available to do that 
but in the future the criteria and guidance notes could be made clearer. 
 
The CIL Spending Panel Task Group agreed with the officer 
recommendation to change this to a Local Project and award £10,000. 
 
Ref no. 38 – Burnham Overy Village Hall – New Windows.  The CIL 
Officer explained that this application had been refused and it was 
invalid as it did not meet the Community criteria.  There was also no 
evidence of local/stakeholder support and there was no evidence that 
the village hall committee was a constituted body. 
 
The CIL Spending Panel Task Group agreed to allocate £10,000 as a 
Local Project, and they be advised to apply again.  
 
Ref no. 42 – North Wootton Parish Council – Conversion to LED Street 
Lighting.  It was noted that the CIL Officer had recommended refusal 
as a community project, but award £10,000 as a Local Project. 
 
The CIL Spending Panel Task Group agreed with the officer 
recommendation. 
 



 
5 

 

Ref no. 52 – Upwell Parish Council – Upwell Hall Environmental 
Transformation (PC Asset).  The CIL Officer explained that this had 
been refused as a strategic project as it was not over £50,000 but 
based on the evidence submitted £50,000 could be awarded as a 
Community Project. 
 
The CIL Spending Panel Task Group agreed with the officer 
recommendation.  
 
Ref no. 56 – Tilney All Saints – Millennium Green Play Areas.  The CIL 
Officer explained that she was unsure if the project met the pre-
application criteria under Environment as not linked to Climate Change.  
£10,000 could be allocated under a Local Project. 
 
The CIL Spending Panel Task Group felt that this did meet the 
Community criteria and agreed to allocate £36,000 as a Community 
Project. 
 
Ref no. 64 – Clenchwarton Pre-School – Project Panda – Improve use 
of outdoor area at Memorial Hall.  The CIL Project Officer explained 
that this application had been refused as a Community Project as it did 
not meet the pre-application criteria.  £10,000 could be allocated as a 
Local Project. 
 
The CIL Spending Panel Task Group felt that this did meet the 
Community criteria and agreed to allocate £19,281.00. 
 
AGREED: That in addition to those listed above, the CIL Spending 
Panel agreed with the officer recommendation for all the other 
applications. 
 
Strategic Project 
 
Cllr Mrs Nockolds declared an interest as an Alive West Norfolk 
Director and took no part in the discussion for the following item: 
 
Ref no. 32 – BCKLWN – New Lynnsport 3G and Coaching Academy – 
It was reported that this would have to go to the Council’s Cabinet for 
approval. 
 
AGREED: That the CIL Spending Panel recommended to Cabinet 
that the request of £250,000 be approved. 
 
Funding Allocations 
 
The total amount allocated for Local Projects was £270,934.47 with 
£233,460.24 in match funding. 
 
The total amount allocated for Community Projects was £305,281.00 
with £207,241.80 in match funding. 
 



 
6 

 

The total amount allocated for Strategic Projects amounted to 
£250,000 with match funding of £660,000.00. 
 
The total CIL funding allocated amounted to £826,215.47.  
 
The CIL Fund initially was £1,943,491.59.   
 
The CIL Task Group offered its congratulations to the CIL Officer for 
the amount of work that had been undertaken. 
 
Next Steps 
 
The Chair suggested that another meeting be held to review the 
outcome of today’s meeting and to set a timetable for the next round of 
funding. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager invited the Task Group to send in any 
comments to him or the CIL Manager on today’s meeting. 
 
It was explained that the results of today’s meeting would be 
communicated and followed up with some case studies.  The results of 
the Task Group would also be published on the CIL webpages. 
 

7   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

To be arranged. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 
 

 


